
NO. 03-16-00172-CV

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD DISTRICT OF TEXAS
AT AUSTIN

GTECH CORPORATION,

Appellant,

v.

JAMES STEELE, et al.,

Appellees.

GTECH'S REPLY BRIEF

HAYNES AND BOONE, LLP

Nina Cortell
State Bar No. 04844500
2323 Victory Avenue
Suite 700
Dallas, Texas 75219
Telephone: (214) 651-5000
Facsimile: (214) 651-5940
nina.cortell@haynesboone.com

HAYNES AND BOONE, LLP

Kent Rutter
State Bar No. 00797364
1221 McKinney Street
Suite 2100
Houston, Texas 77010-2007
Telephone: (713) 547-2000
Facsimile: (713) 547-2600
kent.rutter@haynesboone.com

REED SMITH LLP

Kenneth E. Broughton
State Bar No. 03087250
Michael H. Bernick
State Bar No. 24078227
Arturo Munoz
State Bar No. 24088103
811 Main Street, Suite 1700
Houston, Texas 77002
Telephone: (713) 469-3800
Facsimile: (713) 469-3899
kbroughton@reedsmith.com
mbernick@reedsmith.com
amunoz@reedsmith.com

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
ARGUMENT IN REPLY	1
I. GTECH’s immunity may not be denied on policy grounds.....	1
A. Plaintiffs failed to preserve their argument in the trial court.....	1
B. Plaintiffs misread <i>Brown & Gay</i>	5
C. GTECH’s immunity comports with the policy considerations discussed in <i>Brown & Gay</i>	10
II. GTECH did not forfeit its immunity by exercising discretion.....	14
A. GTECH’s initial proposal is not the basis of Plaintiffs’ claims.....	14
B. GTECH did not owe any duty that called for the exercise of discretion.	15
C. GTECH also has immunity because the Commission approved the final specifications.....	18
D. Plaintiffs’ arguments would end contractor immunity entirely.	21
CONCLUSION AND PRAYER	22
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	24
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alford v. State</i> , 400 S.W.3d 924 (Tex. Crim. App. 2013)	2
<i>Bixby v. KBR, Inc.</i> , 748 F. Supp. 2d 1224 (D. Or. 2010)	8, 12
<i>Boren v. Texoma Med. Ctr., Inc.</i> , 258 S.W.3d 224 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2008, no pet.)	17
<i>Boyle v. United Technologies Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 500 (1987).....	19, 20, 21
<i>Brown & Gay Eng’g, Inc. v. Olivares</i> , 461 S.W.3d 117 (Tex. 2015).....	passim
<i>City of San Antonio v. Reed S. Lehman Grain, Ltd.</i> , No. 04-04-00930-CV, 2007 WL 752197 (Tex. App.—San Antonio Mar. 14, 2007, pet. denied).....	4
<i>Duncan v. Cessna Aircraft Co.</i> , 665 S.W.2d 414 (Tex. 1984).....	13
<i>Felts v. Bluebonnet Elec. Co-op., Inc.</i> , 972 S.W.2d 166 (Tex. App.—Austin 1998, no pet.).....	3
<i>Freeman v. Am. K-9 Detection Servs., L.L.C.</i> , ___ S.W.3d ___, No. 13-14-00726-CV, 2015 WL 6652372 (Tex. App.— Corpus Christi Oct. 29, 2015, pet. filed).....	9
<i>Gonzalez v. VATR Constr. LLC</i> , 418 S.W.3d 777 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2013, no pet.)	17
<i>Grant v. Espiritu</i> , 470 S.W.3d 198 (Tex. App.—El Paso 2015, no pet.)	3
<i>Harris County Flood Control Dist. v. Kerr</i> , ___ S.W.3d ___, No. 13-0303, 2016 WL 3418246 (Tex. June 17, 2016)	3

<i>Hawthorne v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.</i> , 150 S.W.3d 574 (Tex. App.—Austin 2004, no pet.).....	3
<i>J.P. Morgan Chase v. Texas Contract Carpet</i> , 302 S.W.3d 515 (Tex. App.—Austin 2009, no pet.).....	17
<i>K.D.F. v. Rex</i> , 878 S.W.2d 589 (Tex. 1994).....	8
<i>Kuwait Pearls Catering Co., WLL v. Kellogg Brown & Root Servs., Inc.</i> , No. H-15-0754, 2016 WL 1259518 (S.D. Tex. Mar. 31, 2016).....	10
<i>Lenoir v. U.T. Physicians</i> , 491 S.W.3d 68 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2016, pet. filed).....	8, 9
<i>Maguire v. Hughes Aircraft Corp.</i> , 725 F. Supp. 821 (D.N.J. 1989).....	19
<i>McConnell v. Southside Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 858 S.W.2d 337 (Tex. 1993).....	3
<i>State Bd. of Ins. v. Westland Film Indus.</i> , 705 S.W.2d 695 (Tex. 1986).....	3
<i>Texas Dep’t of Parks & Wildlife v. Miranda</i> , 133 S.W.3d 217 (Tex. 2004).....	3
<i>Tooke v. City of Mexia</i> , 197 S.W.3d 325 (Tex. 2006).....	13
<i>Tozer v. LTV Corp.</i> , 792 F.2d 403 (4th Cir. 1986)	19
<i>Vasquez v. Hernandez</i> , 844 S.W.2d 802 (Tex. App.—San Antonio 1992, writ dism’d w.o.j.).....	4, 5
<i>Wilson v. Boeing Co.</i> , 655 F. Supp. 766 (E.D. Pa. 1987), <i>aff’d</i> , 912 F.2d 67 (3d Cir. 1990).....	19
<i>Yearsley v. W.A. Ross Constr. Co.</i> , 309 U.S. 18 (1940).....	15

Yeroshefsky v. Unisys Corp.,
962 F. Supp. 710 (D. Md. 1997).....19

Statutes and Rules

TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 401.302(i)14

TEX. GOV'T CODE § 466.351.....12

Secondary Sources

Texas Lottery Commission, Summary Financial Information11
